
 

 

CENTRAL EMAIL ADDRESSES FOR REGIONAL CIVIL SEATS 

 

Registrar: IE Malefo, 015 294 6073 / 079 313 2956. IMalefo@justice.gov.za 

 

 

NO SEAT CONTACT PERSON CONTACT NUMBER  EMAIL ADDRESS 

1 Burgersfort C Tseka 

J Manaka 

079 096 7534 

072 210 0329 

RegistrarBurgersfortciv@justice.gov.za 

CTseka@justice.gov.za 

JManaka@justice.gov.za 

2 Dzanani T Kone 082 761 5789 TKone@justice.gov.za 

3 Giyani E  Mathevula 072 484 1833 RegistrarGiyaniciv@justice.gov.za 

EMathevula@justice.gov.za 

4 Groblersdal R Boucher  

B  Thobejane 

0732107685 

0834332418 

RegistrarGroblersdalciv@justice.gov.za 

RBoucher@justice.gov.za 

mailto:IMalefo@justice.gov.za
mailto:RegistrarBurgersfortciv@justice.gov.za
mailto:CTseka@justice.gov.za
mailto:RegistrarGiyaniciv@justice.gov.za
mailto:RegistrarGroblersdalciv@justice.gov.za
mailto:RBoucher@justice.gov.za


B Tau 073 644 7757 BThobejane@justice.gov.za 

BTau@justice.gov.za 

 

5 Lebowakgomo E Nchabeleng 

M Makutu  

072 769 3970 

082 058 5801 

RegistrarLebowakgomociv@justice.gov.za 

ENchabeleng@justice.gov.za 

MMakutu@justice.gov.za 

6 Lenyenye J Mokgomola 073 216 3511 JMokgomola@justice.gov.za 

7 Lephalale I Mahloko 

V Mhlongo 

083 743 0642 

072 599 0883 

RegistrarLephalaleciv@justice.gov.za 

IMahloko@justice.gov.za 

ViMhlongo@justice.gov.za 

8 Louis Trichardt E Buasi 

K P Mugagadeli 

076 165 8565 

072 264 3948 

RegistrarLouistrichardtciv@justice.gov.za 

EBuasi@justice.gov.za 

PMugagadeli@justice.gov.za 

9 Lulekani J Mabunda 

N Ndima 

076 290 7013 

071 103 2001 

JaMabunda@justice.gov.za 

JNdima@justice.gov.za 

10 Mahwelereng N Van Niekerk  

L Mabapa 

082 566 5808 

078 254 7720 

RegistrarMahwelerengciv@justice.gov.za 

NeVanNiekerk@justice.gov.za 

LMabapa@justice.gov.za 

11 Malamulele S Mkhari 071 000 7327 SoMkhari@justice.gov.za 

12 Mankweng C Moraba 

A Mahlangu 

 

063 839 6714 

076 402 5052 

 

CMoraba@justice.gov.za 

MasMahlangu@justice.gov.za 
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13 Modimolle S Manganye 

S Molope 

079 925 4075 

071 935 0145 

RegistrarModimolleciv@justice.gov.za 

SManganye@justice.gov.za 

14 Morebeng M Molewa 072520 2610 MMolewa@justice.gov.za 

15 Musina A Lubbe 082 497 1544 RegistrarMusinaciv@justice.gov.za 

ALubbe@justice.gov.za 

16 Nebo S Rakgalane 

M Phetla 

073 086 4361 

064 651 3220 

SRakgalakane@justice.gov.za 

MPhetla@justice.gov.za 

17 Nkowankowa J Hlapa 063810 3214 JHlapa@justice.gov.za 

18 Phalaborwa P Lupondo 

R Mthombili 

C Kgohloane 

072 065 5797 

078552 5739 

076 410 9151 

RegistrarPhalaborwaciv@justice.gov.za 

PeLuphonodo@justice.gov.za 

CKgohloane@justice.gov.za 

19 Polokwane KT Mabitsela 

SM Maphanga 

MT Kanyane  

072 913 3296 

078 543 4168 

076 207 2190 

RegistrarPolokwaneciv@justice.gov.za 

TMabitsela@justice.gov.za 

SMaphanga@justice.gov.za 

TKanyane@justice.gov.za 

20 Sekhukhune P Mamakwa 

M Mmadi 

079 276 8350 

072810 6979 

RegistrarSekhukhuneciv@justice.gov.za 

PMamakwa@justice.gov.za 

PMmadi@justice.gov.za 

21 Senwabarwana M M Mothomogolo 

K P Legong 

079 389 6729 

073 902 7630 

Mmothomogolo@justice.gov.za 

KLegong@justice.gov.za 

22 Seshego R Matlala 

M Choshi 

073 190 6934 

072 298 2942  

MaMatlala@justice.gov.za 

MChoshi@justice.gov.za 
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23 Sibasa M Mashabela 

B Ramaite  

079 675 7030 

082 078 7362 

RegistrarSibasaciv@justice.gov.za 

MMashabela@justice.gov.za 

BRamaite@justice.gov.za 

24 Thabazimbi N P Nondzaba 

M M Mohale 

078 149 2791 

079 037 8078 

PNondzaba@justice.gov.za 

MokMohale@justice.gov.za 

25 Tzaneen  M R Ngobeni 

I Mashele 

073 956 2461 

073 253 1619 

RegistrarTzaneenciv@justice.gov.za 

RNgobeni@justice.gov.za 

IMashele@justice.gov.za 

26 Waterval T Mahange 072 327 1397 TMahange@justice.gov.za 
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